
 

 
 
Notice of meeting of  
 
 

Executive Member For Leisure, Culture & Social Inclusion and 
Advisory Panel 

 
To: Councillors Crisp (Chair), Hogg, Vassie (Executive 

Member), Healey (Vice-Chair) and Looker 
 

Date: Tuesday, 24 March 2009 
 

Time: 5.00 pm 
 

Venue: The Guildhall, York 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

 

Notice to Members - Calling In: 
 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item on this 
agenda, notice must be given to Democracy Support Group by: 
 
10:00 am on Monday 23 March 2009, if an item is called in before a decision 
is taken, or 
 
4:00 pm on Thursday 26 March 2009, if an item is called in after a decision 
has been taken. 
 
Items called in will be considered by the Scrutiny Management Committee. 

 
1. Declarations of Interest   
 

At this point, Members are asked to declare any personal or prejudicial 
interest they may have in the business on this agenda. 
 



 

2. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 20 January 
2009. 
 
3. Public Participation   
 

At this point in the meeting, members of the public who registered their 
wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or an issue within the 
Board’s remit can do so.  The deadline for registering is Monday 23rd 
March at 5pm. 
 
4. Discretionary Rate Relief Criteria: 2011-2013.  (Pages 5 - 14) 
 

This report asks the Executive Member to agree an amendment to the 
criteria for Discretionary Rate Relief (DRR) for the period 2011-2013. 
 
5. Explore York - Library Learning Centre.  (Pages 15 - 24) 
 

This report asks the Executive Members to approve the first phase of a 
capital scheme at York Library to create the Explore York Library 
Learning Centre. 
 
6. Manor School Community Use.  (Pages 25 - 42) 
 

This report asks the Executive Member to approve a Community Use 
agreement between City of York Council and Manor CE School for use 
of the school’s sports facilities and to approve a capital scheme to 
develop additional community sports facilities on the site. 
 
7. Capital Programme Monitoring 2008/09 - Monitor 3.   

(Pages 43 - 50) 
 

This report is to inform members of the likely out-turn position of the 
2008/09 Capital Programme based on the spend profile and information 
to the end of January 2009. It advises Members of changes to existing 
schemes to allow the more effective management and monitoring of the 
Capital Programme. It also informs Members of any new schemes and 
seeks approval for their addition to the Capital Programme. 
 
8. Service Plan Performance Monitoring: 3rd Quarter 2008/9 

Leisure and Culture.  (Pages 51 - 66) 
 

This report analyses performance by reference to the service plan, the 
budget, and the performance indicators for all the services managed by 
the Lifelong Learning and Culture service arm. 



 

 
9. Service Plan 2009/10.  (Pages 67 - 92) 
 

The purpose of this report is to seek approval for the Service Plan for 
council services that are managed within the Lifelong Learning and 
Culture service arm. 
 
10. Service Level Agreements With the Not For Profit Sector: 

2009/10  (Pages 93 - 102) 
 

This report seeks approval to purchase Lifelong Learning and Culture 
programmes through Service Level Agreements. 
 
11. Any Other Matters which the Chair decides are urgent under 

the Local Government Act 1972   
 

Democracy Officer: 
 
Name: Laura Bootland 
Contact Details: 

• Telephone – (01904) 552062 
• E-mail – laura.bootland@york.gov.uk 

 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

• Registering to speak 

• Business of the meeting 

• Any special arrangements 

• Copies of reports 
 
Contact details are set out above.  

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR LEISURE, CULTURE & 
SOCIAL INCLUSION AND ADVISORY PANEL 

DATE 20 JANUARY 2009 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS CRISP (CHAIR), HOGG, VASSIE 
(EXECUTIVE MEMBER), LOOKER AND WISEMAN 
(SUBSTITUTE) 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLORS HEALEY 

 
26. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda. 
 
Councillor Looker declared a personal non-prejudicial interest in Agenda 
Item 4 as she is a Member of York Museums Trust and she is Company 
Secretary for York Theatre Royal. 
 
Councillor Crisp declared a personal non-prejudicial interest in Agenda 
Item 4 as she is a Member of the York Theatre Royal Board. 
 
Councillor Hogg declared a personal non-prejudicial interest as he has a 
working interest in the Yorkshire Film Archive and as a Member of the York 
Museums Trust. 
 
 

27. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 2 December 

2008 be signed and approved as a correct record by 
the Chair. 

 
 

28. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 
 

29. REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGET ESTIMATES 2009/10  
 
Members received a report that presented the 2009/10 budget proposals 
for Leisure and Culture. The report included: 
 

• The revenue budget for 2008/09 (Annex1) to show the original 
budgets. 

Agenda Item 2Page 1



• The base budget for 2009/10 including the 2008/09 budget rolled 
forward and adjusted. 

• The provisional allocation of pay and price increases for the 
portfolio. 

• Budget service pressure costs and savings proposals for the 
portfolio area (Annexes 2 and 3) 

• Fees and Charges proposals (Annex 4) 

• Other revenue budget options for consultation (Annex 5) 

• The existing approved capital programme (Annex 6) 

• Proposals for new capital schemes (Annex 7) 
 
Officers advised that if the proposals were approved, along with the 
proposed budgets for other service area’s, they were confident that there 
would be a ba
[...]
l opening hours to be delivered through new staff 
rotas (made possible by self-issue technology) funded within existing 
staffing budgets  

• A robust business plan for the café in the light of the successful 
experience of Acomb.  The working assumption is that this will operate 
on a break-even basis 

28. The detailed financial implications arising from these three proposals  will be 
considered in future reports, prior to any decisions to implement them.   

Page 20



  

29. It is envisaged the Explore Centre will deliver additional income which will help 
to address the current income shortfall across the Library Service. 

 Human Resources (HR):  

30. There will potential HR implications arising, for example, from new working 
timetables to deliver the increased opening hours and Sunday opening.  These 
will be discussed with staff, Unison and HR.  There will be some changes to 
roles, for example to create a centre manager post, and to staff the proposed 
café.  These will be dealt with through a restructure process which will be 
reported separately.  There will be no redundancies required by these 
proposals. 

Property: 

31. Planning permission and listed building consent will need to be obtained.  The 
Conservation Officer is aware of our scheme and has been working with us 
from the beginning. 

IT: 

32. There will be moving of IT equipment within the building.  We have involved 
ITT in our planning. 

33. There are no legal, equalities, crime and disorder or IT implications. 

Risk Management 

34. Regular monitoring will be required during the implementation of the capital 
scheme. 

Recommendations 

35. The Executive Member is asked to agree to: 

� The budget (subject to the approval of the Executive for the carry forward of 
£100k) 

� Phase One of the building works subject to planning permission 

� Final decisions on the proposals for self issue machines, increased 
opening hours and the operation of a café being taken in light of further 
detailed reports 

Reason:  To enable officers to go ahead with phase one of Explore York 

Annexes 

A. Plan of facilities 

Background papers: 

Explore:  York Library Learning Centre – Report to the Executive Member for 
Leisure & Culture, 15 July 2008 

Future of the City Archive Service  - Report to the Executive, 23 December 
2008 

Page 21



  

Contact Details 

Authors: Chief Officer responsible for the report: 

Charlie Croft 
Assistant Director (Lifelong Learning and 
Culture) 
 
Report 
Approved 

√ 
Date 9.3.09. 

Fiona Williams 
Head of Libraries and Heritage 
Ext.  3316 

 
 

Specialist Implications Officers: 

Richard Hartle                                    
Head of Finance (LCCS)                                                          
Ext. 4225                                            

Wards Affected:   All � 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 

worddoc/reports/emap/explore york library learning centre April 09.doc 

Page 22



Page 23



Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank



  

 

  

   

 

Meeting of the Executive Member for Leisure & 
Culture and Social Inclusion and Advisory Panel 

24 March 2009 

 
Report of the Assistant Director (Lifelong Learning and Culture)  

 

Manor School Community Use. 

Summary 

1. This report asks the Executive Member to: 

• Approve a Community Use agreement between City of York Council and 
Manor CE School for the use of the school’s sports facilities  

• Approve a capital scheme to develop additional community sports 
facilities on the site 

Background 

 Community use agreement  

2. Due to the shortage of sports facilities at the current Manor School site there is 
no formal community sports use (although the school does run holiday 
schemes and has some informal after school activity primarily targeted to cater 
for their own pupils).  

3.  Community use was very much at the forefront of the design for the new 
school.  As has been widely reporte
[...]
spaces 

Implications 

 Financial: 

23. Phase 1 of this scheme, to purchase the land, and carry out ground works to 
create new grass pitches and construct changing rooms was the subject of a 
CRAM bid for the 2010/11 Capital Budget round.  This CRAM bid was 
approved at full Council on 26 February 2009 at a gross cost of £550k, with 
£200k being allocated from corporate capital receipts and the remainder 
funded by a mixture of Football Foundation Grant (£170k), Prudential 
Borrowing (£170k) and Section 106 contributions (£10k).  

24. The operation of the facilities will be managed by Manor School as an 
Extended School facility, with separate accounts maintained outside of the 
schools delegated budget, which will be required to be self-financing, as the 
school cannot subsidise extended schools activities from the delegated 
budget. 

 Property: 

25. All the property implications are contained within the report.  It will be the 
intention to grant a long lease to Manor school for the additional land and a 
rental charge will be made until the Council’s borrowing has been repaid and 
then the rent will reduce to nil in return for community access to the site 
following the principles already established in the community transfer of 
assets. 

26. There are no legal, equalities, crime and disorder, HR or IT implications  of this 
paper. 

Risk Management 

27. The risk assessment has been completed and assessed as being 4. The risks 
are minimal and will require periodic monitoring which will be carried out 
through the partnership arrangements set out in the community use 
agreement. 

Page 29



  

Recommendations 

28. The Executive Member is asked to agree to: 

� Approve the community use agreement set out in Annex 1 for the facilities 
at Manor CE school and authorise the Assistant Director (Lifelong Learning 
& Culture) to sign it on behalf of the Council 

� Approve the £200k grant award to manor school for the provision of 
additional changing facilities to support community sports use of the site 

� Recommend to the Executive the purchase of the additional land and its 
subsequent lease to Manor CE school subject to: 

o a successful bid for funding to the Football Foundation 

o agreement of satisfactory terms with Manor CE School 

Reason:  To provide additional sports facilities for youth and adult community 
sport to encourage increased participation in active recreation and to provide 
additional pitches to meet the requirement identified in the city’s playing pitch 
strategy. 

 

Annexes: 

1.  Draft Manor School Community use agreement 

2.  Site Plan for new facilities development 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer responsible for the report: 

Charlie Croft 
Assistant Director (Lifelong Learning and 
Culture) 
 

Vicky Japes 
Senior sport & Active Leisure 
Officer  
Lifelong Learning & Culture 
Tel:  553382 Report 

Approved 
√ 

Date 9.3.09. 

Specialist Implications Officers: 

Mike Barugh     Philip Callow                                  
Principal Accountant (LCCS)    Head of Asset & Property Management                                                      
Ext. 4573          Ext 3360                                    

Wards Affected:   All � 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 

worddoc/reports/emap/manor school community use.doc 

Page 30



Version 8 PFI 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Manor church of England Secondary School 
 

COMMUNITY USE AGREEMENT 
 

 
 

 
 

MANOR CHURCH OF ENGLAND SECONDARY SCHOOL 

 
and 

 
City of York Council 

 
 

 
 
 
 

April 2009

 

Page 31



Version 8 PFI 

 
 

COMMUNITY USE AGREEMENT  
 

 
  

Clause Contents Page No 
   
   
1. TITLE OF PROJECT 1 

2. DATE OF AGREEMENT 1 

3. PARTIES TO AGREEMENT 1 

4. INTRODUCTION 1 

5. DEFINITIONS 2 

6. AIMS 3 

7. OBJECTIVES 3 

8. TARGETS FOR COMMUNITY USE 4 

9. PROMOTION AND DEVELOPMENT 4 

10. COMMITMENT TO EQUALITY 4 

11. MANAGEMENT 5 

12. FINANCE 6 


[...]
nisation

N

S

EW

2) New Land

1) Club Site

3) New School site

 

Page 41



Page 42

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  

   

 
Executive Member for Leisure, Culture and Social Inclusion, 
and Advisory Panel  

24 March 2009 

Report of the Director of Learning Culture and Children’s Services & the Director of 
Resources 
 

CAPITAL  PROGRAMME  MONITORING  2008/09  -  MONITOR 3 
 

Summary 

1 This report is to:  

• inform Members of the likely out-turn position of the 2008/09 Capital 
Programme based on the spend profile and information to the end of 
January 2009.   

• advise Members of changes to existing schemes to allow the more effective 
management and monitoring of the Capital Programme. 

• inform Members of any new schemes and seek approval for their addition to 
the Capital Programme. 

 
 Background 

2 The original capital programme for the financial year 2008/09 was approved at 
Council on 21 February 2008.  A number of amendments were then approved 
as part of the 2007/08 outturn report and at the first and second monitors. This 
has resulted in a current approved Leisure & Culture Capital Programme for 
2008/09 which shows gross capital expenditure of £3.857m, with £0.278m of 
other funding which gives a net capital programme cost of £3.579m.  The table 
below details the approved changes to the 2008/09 capital programme since 
the original programme was approved in February 2008. 

 
 Gross 

Spend 
£m 

External 
Funding 

£m 

Revenue 
Contribs 

£m 

Prudential 
Borrowing 

£m 

Capital 
Receipts 

£m 

Original Capital 
Programme 2008/09 

6.943 0.100 - 1.784 5.059 

Slippage and Adjustments 
from the 2007/08 Outturn 
report 

(1.300) 0.024 - - (1.324) 

Monitor 1 Slippage and 
Adjustments  

(0.254) (0. 020) 0.012 (0.255) 0.009 

Monitor 2 Slippage and 
Adjustments 

(1.532) 0.162 - (1.529) (0.165) 

Current Approved Capital 
Programme 2008/09 

3.857 0.266 0.012 0.000 3.579 

Agenda Item 7Page 43



 

 Consultation 

3 T
[...]
dget of £3.857m, a net increase of £0.046m.  Annex 1 provides a complete 
view of the 2008/11 Leisure and Culture Capital Programme, taking into 
account the review of all existing schemes set out in this report. 

 
14 The result of the amendments described above is to produce a revised capital 

programme for 2008/09 of £3.903m, requiring capital receipts funding of  
£3.379m. 

 
Table 2 – Summary of Amendments to the 2008/11 Capital Programme 

 
Gross Leisure and Culture Capital 

Programme 
2008/09 2009/10 2010/11 Total 

 £m £m £m £m 

Current Approved Capital Programme 3.857 5.244 1.100 9.915 

Adjustments: -     

  Reverse slippage on York High Pool 0.250 (0.250) - - 

  Slippage on Third Pool Contribution (0.200) 0.200 - - 

  Slippage on Free Swimming Scheme (0.044) 0.044 - - 

  Increase in Parks Section 106 Scheme 0.040 - - 0.040 

     

Revised Capital Programme 2008/11 3.903 5.238 1.100 9.955 

 

Page 45



 

 Other Implications 

15  
• Human Resources: not applicable 

• Equalities:  not applicable      

• Legal:   not applicable 

• Crime and Disorder: not applicable        

• Information Technology: not applicable 

• Property:   not applicable 
 
 Risk Management 

16 The capital programme is regularly monitored as part of the corporate 
monitoring process.  In addition, the Capital Asset Management Group (CAMG) 
meets regularly to plan, monitor and review major capital receipts to ensure all 
capital risks to the Council are minimised.  

 
 Recommendations 

17 The Executive Member is recommended to: - 

• note the updates to schemes as detailed above 

• agree the scheme amendments and additions reported above and 
summarised in Annex A 

• approve the revised capital programme as set out in Annex A to enable the 
effective management and monitoring of the capital programme. 

 

Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Pete Dwyer 
Director of Learning, Culture and Children’s 
Services 
 
Report 
Approve
[...]
l Inclusion and Advisory Panel 

24 March, 2009 
 

 
Report of the Director of Learning, Culture and Children’s Services 

 

Service Plan Performance Monitoring:  3rd Quarter 2008/9  
Leisure and Culture 

 

Summary 

1. This report analyses performance by reference to the service plan, the budget, 
and the performance indicators for all of the services managed by the Lifelong 
Learning and Culture service arm. 

Background 

2. Members will recall that this year, for the first time, the respective Executive 
Members for Leisure, Culture and Social Inclusion, and for Children’s Services 
approved a single, integrated service plan covering the Lifelong Learning and 
Culture service arm (in place of individual plans for each service unit). This 
paper reports on progress against the actions listed in the plan, records 
variations from the budget, and comments on performance against the 
Performance Indicators for which information has become available during the 
reporting period. These are attached as an annex to the covering report. We 
have also reverted to quarterly reporting rather than reporting as previously on 3 
monitoring periods each year. 

3. The plan is divided into 5 areas as follows.  Actions completed against each are 
set out in Annex 1 and comments on the relevant performance indicators are in 
Annex 2. 

 Making York More Eventful -  More York residents and visitors will enjoy 
participating in, and taking the lead in cultural events and activities: 

4. This area is principally concerned with: 

• Enhancing the perception of York as a vibrant cosmopolitan city 

• Increasing participation in activities, events and festivals by tackling the 
barriers to taking part 

• Increasing people’s enjoyment of living in York by using the programme of 
activities, events and festivals 

• Ensuring that our physical and organisational infrastructure is fit for purpose 
to support diverse activities, events and festivals 

Agenda Item 8Page 51



 Engagemen
[...]
ations  

10. Financial:   The application of inflation uplifts to the grants is subject to the 
budget being available and cannot be guaranteed in future years of the 3 year 
funding agreement. 

11. There are no human resources, equalities, legal, crime and disorder, or 
information technology implications arising from the report. 

Corporate Priorities 

12. SLAs are given to meet the key priorities as detailed in Annex 1. 
 

Risk Management 

13. All SLAs are monitored by the relevant officer to ensure compliance with the 
Council’s requirements.   

 

Recommendations 

14. The Executive Member is asked to approve the proposed three year Service 
Level Agreement awards to  Accessible Arts and Media, National Centre for 
Early Music and the Friends of St Nicholas Fields. 

 Reason:  To provide programme that contributes to meeting the Council’s 
objectives. 

 

Contact Details 

Author & Chief Officer responsible for the report: 

Charlie Croft 
Assistant Director (Lifelong Learning & Culture)  

Report Approved √ Date 9.3.09. 

Specialist Implications Officer: 

Fae Raby 
LCCS Finance 
554225 
 

All √ Wards Affected:   

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
  

Page 95



Annexes 

1. Service Level Agreement Criteria 
2. Detailed Service Level Agreement Profiles for SLAs of > £5k 

Background Papers 

SLA application and monitoring files held by the author. 
Reports/emap/#SA0910 

Page 96



Annex 1 
 
LEARNING, CULTURE AND CHILDREN’S SERVICES (LIFELONG LEARNING & 
CULTURE): SERVICE LEVEL AGREEMENT CRITERIA 
 

The Lifelong Learning & Culture service provides funding to voluntary organisations who 
meet the following essential criteria: 

They must be working in one of the following areas: 
 
� Sport and Active Leisure 
� Arts and Culture 
� Heritage 
� Parks and Open Spaces 
� Children’s play and young people’s leisure 
� Events and festivals that contribute to a vibrant and cosmopolitan city culture 
 

and who wish to collabo
[...]
ement Plan including the creation of nature trails including tree trail, 
wetlands project, continue the removal of invasive species e.g. hogweed and 
Japanese knotweed, increase planting of community woodland 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 101



Page 102

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 Discretionary Rate Relief Criteria: 2011-2013.
	DRRCriteria March 2009 Annex 1
	DRRCriteria March 2009 Annex 2

	5 Explore York - Library Learning Centre.
	explore york april 09 annex A

	6 Manor School Community Use.
	Manor annex1
	Manor School annex2

	7 Capital Programme Monitoring 2008/09 - Monitor 3.
	Capital Monitor 2008-09 No 3 Annex A

	8 Service Plan Performance Monitoring: 3rd Quarter 2008/9 Leisure and Culture.
	Perf Rpt 08-09 No 3 Annex A

	9 Service Plan 2009/10.
	Service Plan 2009-10 Annex

	10 Service Level Agreements With the Not For Profit Sector: 2009/10
	Svc level Agree  Annex 1
	Svc level agree  Annex 2




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR LEISURE, CULTURE & 
SOCIAL INCLUSION AND ADVISORY PANEL 

DATE 24 MARCH 2009 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS CRISP (CHAIR), HOGG, VASSIE 
(EXECUTIVE MEMBER), LOOKER AND WISEMAN 
(SUBSTITUTE) 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLORS HEALEY 

 
30. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda. 
None were declared. 
 
 

31. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 20 January 

2009 be signed and approved as a correct record by 
the Chair. 

 
 

32. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

33. DISCRETIONARY RATE RELIEF CRITERIA: 2011-2013.  

 
Members considered a report which asks the Executive Member to agree 
an amendment to the criteria for Discretionary Rate Relief (DRR) for the 
period 2011-2013. 
 
It was reported that there were two registered speakers for this item. The 
first was Mr. Newsome who spoke as a representative of  the Railway 
Institute and expressed his concern regarding the cut in Discretionary Rate 
Relief to 75%. The second speaker, Mr. Heslop spoke as a representative 
of Active York. He advised that the organisation had taken over a number 
of sports facilities in York and that there was a need for better amenities 
such as changing rooms. The cut in DRR means that Active York will not 
be able to fund such improvements. 
 
In response to the speakers, Officers confirmed that DRR is an effective 
way of providing support to organisations. Due to significant pressure on 
the budget, due to an increased demand in organisations applying for 
DRR, there has been a decrease in the amount given to organisations to a 



maximum of 75%. In order for subsequent years to see an increase, the 
budget set aside for DRR would need to be increased and this would need 
to be recommended to Council and is out of the remit of this Committee. 
 
Officers outlined the report which proposed some amendments to the  
DRR criteria. If the new criteria were agreed then this would ensure the 
available budget is directed to the organisations who most warrant support 
and would assist in bringing the DRR to those eligible back to 100%. 
 
Members commented that DRR is an excellent way to support 
organisations and acknowledged the concerns of the speakers. The 
Executive Member commented that he would be happy to look at the 
budget through the Executive. 
 
Members approved the recommendation. 
 
 
 
Advice of the Advisory Panel 
  
That the Executive Member be advised to: 
 

(i) Agree to the revised criteria 
as set out in Annex 2 of the 
Officers report. 

 
 
 
 
Decision of the Executive Member 
 
RESOLVED: That the advice of the advisory panel be 

accepted and endorsed. 
 
REASON: In order to establish an amended procedure for 

2011-13.    
 
 

34. EXPLORE YORK - LIBRARY LEARNING CENTRE.  

 
Members considered a report which asks the Executive Member to 
approve the first phase of a capital scheme at York Library to create the 
Explore York Library Learning Centre. 
 
Officers updated that York Library is due to close at the beginning of 
September 2009 to re-open in November or December 2009, in order for it 
to be transformed into an Explore Centre. 
 

Officers outlined the key features of the proposal to Members which 
included: 
 

• 30,000 plus books 

• Digital Resources especially in the Reference Section  



• Spaces that can be adapted for a number of uses. 

• Retention of quiet study space 

• Archives reading room be moved from current location. 

• Local History room 

• Self issue machines 

• Increase in opening hours to include Sunday. 

• More family activities 

• Learning Provision – Languages, ICT, Family History. 

• Stock arranged in themes rather than the Dewey code. 
 
Members queried how long the Archive would be closed for and how users 
would access the Archive once the new Library was open. Officers 
confirmed it would only be closed for as long as it takes to move the 
Archive reading room to the Library which would be weeks. Microfiche 
machines with a number of records would be brought to the Library and a 
record retrieval system would be in place. 
 
Members asked what steps would be taken whilst the Library is closed. 
Officers said that a mobile Library would be positioned outside the main 
entrance to the Library and arrangements may be made to have book drop 
off points to the Council reception points. Book loan times would also be 
increased just prior to the closure. 
 
Members commented that they were happy with the plans and that they 
are keen to see the Library develop into an Explore Centre. 
 
 
 
 
Advice of the Advisory Panel 
  
That the Executive Member be advised to: 
 

(i) Agree to the budget subject 
to the approval of the 
Executive for the carry 
forward of £100k. 

 
(ii) Agree to Phase One of the 

building works subject to 
planning permission. 

 
(iii) Agree to the final decisions 

on the proposals for self 
issue machines, increased 
opening hours and the 
operation of a café being 
taken in light of further 
reports. 

 
 

 



Decision of the Executive Member 
 
RESOLVED: That the advice of the advisory panel be 

accepted and endorsed. 
 
REASON: To enable Officers to go ahead with phase one 

of Explore York. 
 
 

35. MANOR SCHOOL COMMUNITY USE.  

 
 
Members considered a report which asked the Executive Member to 
approve a Community Use agreement between City of York Council and 
Manor CE School for the use of the school’s sports facilities and to 
approve a capital scheme to develop additional community sports facilities. 
 
Mr. Tony Hand who had registered to speak on this item, advised 
Members that he was in attendance to find out if any of the land and 
buildings on the Manor School site would be made available for public use. 
 
Officers outlined the report and said that as the site is immediately 
adjacent to the York North West site, the Planning Department had 
requested that the future of the site is not decided immediately. Therefore 
the temporary letting of the site to a company named Global had been 
agreed and the site would be used by them in conjunction with the Youth 
Service to include Community Use. While this is a temporary agreement, 
Officers advised that it is the intention that some public space will be 
provided on the site in the future and further discussions will need to be 
had to decide exactly what will be provided. Officers commented that Local 
Development Framework  will also be looking into the matter. 
 
Members commented that it is taking a long time to sort out the York North 
West site and that is frustrating for local residents and Councillors. They 
welcomed the interim arrangements for the use of the land. 
 
 
 
 
Advice of the Advisory Panel 
  
That the Executive Member be advised to: 

(i) Approve the 
Community Use 
Agreement set out in 
Annex 1 of the 
officers report,  for 
the facilities at 
Manor CE School 
and authorise the 
Assistant Director  
(Lifelong Learning 
and Culture) to sign 



it on behalf of the 
Council. 

 
(ii) Approve the £200k 

grant award to 
Manor CE School 
for the provision of 
additional changing 
facilities to support 
community sports 
use of the site. 

 
(iii) Recommend to the 

Executive, the 
purchase of the 
additional land and 
its subsequent lease 
to Manor CE School 
subject to: 

 

• A successful 
bid for 
funding to the 
Football 
Foundation. 

• Agreement of 
satisfactory 
terms with 
Manor CE 
School. 

 
(iv) That the comments 

of this panel be 
reported to the 
relevant Executive 
Meeting for 
consideration.  

 
Decision of the Executive Member 
 
 
RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel be 

accepted and endorsed. 
 
REASON: To provide additional sports facilities for Youth 

and Adult community sport to encourage 
increased participation in active recreation and 
to provide additional pitches to meet the 
requirement identified in the City’s playing pitch 
strategy. 

 
 
 



 
36. CAPITAL PROGRAMME MONITORING 2008/09 - MONITOR 3.  

 
Members considered a report which informed them of the likely out-turn 
position of the 2008/09 Capital Programme based on the spend profile and 
information to the end of January 2009, advise Members of any changes to 
existing schemes and inform of any new schemes. 
 
 
Members queried the impact of the free swimming scheme. Officers 
confirmed that there had been a good response to the scheme and an 
increase in use of the Pools had been noticed. They are currently awaiting 
further guidance from Central Government on how to utilise the money.  
 
Members agreed the recommendations. 
 
 
Advice of the Advisory Panel 
  
That the Executive Member be advised to: 
 

(i) Note the updates to 
the schemes as 
detailed in the 
Officers report. 

 
(ii) Agree to the scheme 

amendments and 
additions reported 
above and 
summarised in 
Annex A of the 
Officers report. 

 
(iii) Approve the revised 

capital programme 
as set out in Annex 
A to enable the 
effective 
management and 
monitoring of the 
capital programme. 

 
 
Decision of the Executive Member 
 
 
RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel be 

accepted and endorsed. 
 
REASON: To monitor and review performance in his 

portfolio area. 
 



 
 

37. SERVICE PLAN PERFORMANCE MONITORING: 3RD QUARTER 

2008/9 LEISURE AND CULTURE.  

 
Members received a report which analysed performance by reference to 
the Service Plan, the budget and the performance indicators for all of the 
services managed by the Lifelong Learning and Culture service arm. 
 
Members agreed the recommendations. 
 
Advice of the Advisory Panel 
  
That the Executive Member be advised to: 

(i) Note the 
performance of 
services within the 
directorate funded 
through the Leisure 
and Culture budget. 

 
 
Decision of the Executive Member 
 
RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel be 

accepted and endorsed. 
 
REASON: To monitor and review performance in his 

portfolio area. 
 
 

38. SERVICE PLAN 2009/10.  

 
Members considered a report that sought approval for the Service Plan for 
Council Services that are managed within the Lifelong Learning & Culture 
service arm. 
 
Officers updated that the Service Plan picks up on the 3 main themes of 
Learning, Active Leisure and Young People. 
 
Members commented that much of what is included in the Service Plan, 
will go beyond the current electoral cycle and consequently there needs to 
be a progressive agenda to move the ideas forward. 
 
Members were happy to recommend the Service Plan. 
 
 
Advice of the Advisory Panel 
  
That the Executive Member be advised to: 
 

(i) Recommend the 
approval of the 



Service Plan 
attached to the 
Officers report. 

 
Decision of the Executive Member 
 
 
RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel be 

accepted and endorsed. 
 
REASON: In order to ensure that the Lifelong Learning & 

Culture management team is in a position to 
implement the strategic priorities of the 
directorate.  

 
 

39. SERVICE LEVEL AGREEMENTS WITH THE NOT FOR PROFIT 

SECTOR: 2009/10  

 
Members considered a report that sought approval for the purchase of 
Lifelong learning and Culture programmes through Service Level 
Agreements. 
 
Members agreed the recommendations. 
 
Advice of the Advisory Panel 
  
That the Executive Member be advised to: 
 

(i) Approve the 
proposed three year 
Service Level 
Agreement awards 
to Accessible Arts 
and Media, National 
Centre for Early 
Music and the 
Friends of St 
Nicholas Fields. 

 
Decision of the Executive Member  
 
RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel be 

accepted and endorsed. 
 
REASON: To provide a programme that contributes to 

meeting the Council’s objectives. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
Councillor C Vassie 
Executive Member for Leisure & Culture 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor S Crisp, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.05 pm and finished at 7.00 pm]. 


